## F No Z.16025/12/2023/CGHS-III Govt. of India Min. of Health & Family Welfare Department of Health & Family Welfare Directorate General of CGHS

CGHS Bhawan, RK Puram -13, New Delhi.

Dated the 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2023

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject: Treatment of CGHS pensioner beneficiaries and others at All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi - regarding

\*\*\*

With reference to the above subject the undersigned is directed to state that All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi shall provide treatment on cashless basis to CGHS pensioner beneficiaries and other entitled class of beneficiaries as per the detail given below:

- a) CGHS Pensioners and other beneficiaries entitled for cashless treatment like ex-MPs, ex-Governors, former Judges of Supreme Court of India, former Judges of High Courts, Freedom Fighters, etc., holding a Valid CGHS Card are eligible for cashless treatment at AIIMS, New Delhi.
- b) Entitled CGHS beneficiaries shall present their CGHS Card for verification at AIIMS. They shall submit a self attested copy of CGHS Card. In case of treatment of a dependant family member copies of the CGHS card of self and family member shall be submitted.
- c) CGHS beneficiaries are eligible for OPD / Investigations / Indoor treatment on cashless basis.
- d) Bills in physical form along with copy of CGHS card shall be submitted by AIIMS in the last week of month to the office of Addl. Director (HQ), CGHS, New Delhi
- e) AIIMS shall send bill to CGHS as per AIIMS rates including the room rent for Indoor treatment. The beneficiaries are eligible for indoor treatment as per their ward entitlement in AIIMS, New Delhi.
- f) AIIMS shall create a separate Bank Account for CGHS beneficiaries to reimburse the bills by CGHS.
- g) Additional Director (HQ), CGHS New Delhi shall process the bills expeditiously and payment shall be credited into the Bank Account created by AIIMS for CGHS.
- h) No preferential treatment shall be provided to CGHS beneficiaries.
- i) AIIMS shall provide implants available at the Institute and the beneficiaries shall not have option to choose Specific Implants of their choice.
- j) Medicines prescribed by AIIMS's doctors for OPD treatment or at the time of discharge from AIIMS will be collected by the beneficiaries through CGHS.
- k) CGHS pensioners and others eligible for cashless treatment can avail treatment without any mandatory referral from CGHS.

l) Additional Director (HQ), CGHS New Delhi shall contact All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi for the seamless implementation of this initiative.

(Dr. Manoj Jain)
Director, CGHS

To

- 1. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi.
- 2. Addl. Director, CGHS(HQ) / Addl.DDG(HQ)/Addl. Directors of CGHS Cities
- 3. All CGHS Wellness Centres through Additional Director, CGHS of concerned city.
- 4. Rajya Sabha / Lok Sabha Secretariat
- 5. Nodal officer ,CGHS(MCTC) with a request to upload a copy of the OM on CGHS Website
- 6. Members of Local Advisory Committees and Zonal Advisory Committees through ADs, CGHS

Copy to

PPS to Secretary, HFW PPS to SS&DG, CGHS, MoHFW PPS to JS, CGHS, MoHFW

Copy for information to

PS to Hon'ble HFM PS to Hon'ble MOS